

This notice is for your information only and no action is required on your part.

1 March 2017

NOTICE TO SHAREHOLDERS OF EASTSPRING INVESTMENTS

Dear Valued Investor,

We would like to inform you of a change in the Singapore Prospectus of the Eastspring Investments (the "SICAV") dated 15 August 2016.

The depositary of the SICAV, which currently is The Bank of New York Mellon (Lux) S.A ("BNY Lux"), would be merged into the The Bank of New York Mellon SA/NV ("BNY Belgium") with effect on 1 April 2017.

Following the merger, the business activities of BNY Lux would be carried on through the existing Luxembourg branch of BNY Belgium ("BNY Lux Branch") which would act as the depositary of the SICAV from the effective date.

Both BNY Lux and BNY Belgium are members of The Bank of New York Mellon group of companies and have the same ultimate parent entity. All the functions, operations and internal controls which are currently in place for the SICAV and performed by BNY Lux would be carried out by BNY Lux Branch and remain unchanged after the merger.

The above changes would not have any impact on the management of the SICAV and the level of fees and charges payable by the SICAV.

Please refer to the notice attached to this letter for detailed information.

If you have any queries with respect to the above, please feel free to contact your relationship manager, financial advisors and/or agents.

Alternatively, you may also contact us at (65) 6349 9711 during business hours or email us at unittrusts.guery.sg@eastspring.com.

We would like to take this opportunity to thank you for your valuable support and we look forward to be of continued service to you.

Eastspring Investments (Singapore) Limited

Enc.



翰亚投资(新加坡)有限公司 新加坡滨海林荫道10号32楼01室 滨海湾金融中心2座 邮政区号 018983



EASTSPRING INVESTMENTS

Société d'Investissement à Capital Variable
Registered Office: 26 boulevard Royal
L-2449 Luxembourg
Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg
R.C.S. Luxembourg B 81 110

This document is important and requires your immediate attention. If in doubt, please seek independent professional advice.

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Notice shall have the same meanings as those defined in the prospectus of the SICAV dated August 2016 (the "Prospectus").

Dear Shareholder.

We are writing to you to let you know about a change which is to take place in relation to the SICAV.

A. Background and the proposed change

The depositary of the SICAV is currently The Bank of New York Mellon (Luxembourg) S.A. ("BNY Luxembourg"). As part of an internal restructuring to rationalise its legal entity structure and to streamline its operations, BNY Luxembourg will merge into The Bank of New York Mellon SA/NV ("BNY Belgium") (the "Merger") with an effective date on 1 April 2017 (the "Effective Date").

The Merger will take place pursuant to the European Union Directive on Cross-Border Mergers of Limited Liability Companies (2005/56/EC) as implemented by Luxembourg and Belgium. As a result of the Merger, the assets and liabilities of BNY Luxembourg will be acquired by BNY Belgium and BNY Luxembourg will be dissolved without going into liquidation. The Merger has been approved by National Bank of Belgium on 20 December 2016 and approved by the European Central Bank on 31 January 2017. The Merger is subject to separate shareholder's approval of BNY Luxembourg and BNY Belgium by the common sole shareholder, The Bank of New York Mellon, which will provide the relevant approval on or before 31 March 2017.

BNY Belgium is a Belgian public limited liability company, authorized and regulated as a credit institution by the National Bank of Belgium ("**NBB**"). BNY Belgium, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation, holds a banking licence in Belgium and is regulated by the NBB and supervised by the European Central Bank.

B. Implication of the proposed change

Following the Merger, the business activities that have been conducted by BNY Lux prior to the Merger will be carried on through the existing Luxembourg branch of BNY Belgium ("BNY Lux Branch"), which has been approved as a depositary bank by the *Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier* ("CSSF") in Luxembourg. In other words, BNY Lux Branch will act as depositary of the SICAV, and BNY Lux will cease to act as depositary of the SICAV, with effect from the Effective Date. The CSSF does not object to the performance of the depositary bank services by BNY Lux Branch for Luxembourg domiciled investment funds in respect of the planned transfer of the depositary services from BNY Lux to BNY Lux Branch.

BNY Lux Branch was established in October 2009 and currently carries out its depositary function in Luxembourg for other undertakings in collective investments in transferable securities and for alternative investment funds. BNY Lux Branch is subject to the regulation and supervision of the CSSF.

Any contracts in place for the SICAV with BNY Luxembourg (including the Depositary Agreement between the SICAV and BNY Luxembourg) will be automatically transferred to BNY Belgium as at the Effective Date so there will be no need to novate or re-enter into any contracts.

Both BNY Luxembourg and BNY Belgium are members of The Bank of New York Mellon group of companies and have the same ultimate parent entity. All the functions, operations and internal controls which are currently in place for the SICAV and performed by BNY Luxembourg will be carried out by BNY Lux Branch and remain unchanged after the Merger. Staff and resourcing at BNY Lux Branch with respect to its depositary services will be the same as now at BNY Luxembourg, and there will be no change of address, or contact details as a consequence of the Merger. Hence, the Merger will not have any impact on the SICAV or its existing investors. The operation and/or manner in which the SICAV are being managed will remain the same after the Merger. There will not be any change in the risk level and features of the SICAV as a result of the Merger.

The Merger will not result in the SICAV incurring any liability to taxation or suffering any other pecuniary disadvantage, nor will it subject the SICAV to any additional regulations or requirements.

BNY Luxembourg currently also acts as the Central Administrative Agent, Paying Agent, Listing Agent, Registrar and Transfer Agent to the SICAV. After the Merger, BNY Lux Branch will act as the Central Administrative Agent, Paying Agent, Listing Agent, Registrar and Transfer Agent to the SICAV with effect from the Effective Date.

C. Costs and Expenses

The fees payable by the SICAV to BNY Lux Branch shall be the same as the fees currently payable to BNY Luxembourg. There will be no change in the fee structure for the SICAV.

The fees and expenses incurred in connection with the Merger will not be borne by the SICAV.

D. Changes to the Prospectus

The current Prospectus will be updated in due course to reflect the change of depositary. The current version of the Prospectus is available on www.eastspring.lu and hardcopies can be made available free of charge upon request at the registered office of the SICAV.

Conclusion

Please note that none of the above changes will have any impact on the management of and level of fees and charges payable by the SICAV. In particular, there is no change to the depositary fee for the SICAV.

* * *

1 March 2017

EASTSPRING INVESTMENTS By order of the Board of Directors